C"J‘\l" CITY QF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management

Committee
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair),
N Barnes, D'Agorne, Douglas, Fenton, Gates, Looker
and Reid
Date: Monday, 11 March 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14
January 2019 and the CSMC Call-in held on the 17 December
2018.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Friday 8 March 2019. Members of the public can speak
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. To
register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.
It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_2016080

9.pdf

Schedule of Petitions (Pages 11 - 24)

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received
to date, together with those considered by the Executive or relevant
Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the committee.

2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (Pages 25 - 46)

This report presents the overall finance and performance position
for the period covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018,
together with an overview of any emerging issues. This is the third
report of the financial year and assesses performance against
budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s savings
programme.

Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
(Pages 47 - 138)

This draft final report presents the Customer and Corporate
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) with all the
information gathered by the Task Group set up to review Financial
Inclusion in York, together with the Task Group’s conclusions and
recommendations.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

7. Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
(Pages 139 - 154)

This report presents the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) with all the information gathered
by the Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee appointed to investigate the use and
disposal of single use plastics in York, together with the Sub-
Committee’s conclusions and recommendations.

8. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review - Draft Final Report
(Pages 155 - 168)

This report presents the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) with all the information gathered
by the Task Group assigned to review scrutiny operations and
functions at City of York Council, along with its conclusions and
recommendations.

9. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Chris Elliott
Tel: (01904) 553631
E-mail: Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing
this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPIEAEMESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
U3 BT AN NS ST (7T (TCS It | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-«J.”«L;'Cl?tﬂ_/"d‘ w(dX)C)L)d?l‘[‘.;'T;’L’Vﬁ (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee

Date 14 January 2019

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Douglas, Fenton, Gates
and Looker

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Reid

36. Declarations of Interest

37.

38.

39.

At this point, members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None
were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the
12 November 2018 and the minutes of the ‘Calling
in” meeting held on 5 November 2018 be approved
and signed by the Chair as an accurate record.

Public Participation

Andrea Dudding addressed the committee regarding agenda
item 6, on behalf of Unison. Ms Dudding was concerned that
paragraph 4 in the report suggested that waste services staff
may have made incorrect overtime claims and that this was not
true. She informed the committee that waste services staff work
on ‘task and finish’ contracts and not on hourly pay, regardless
of whether the day in question was a bank holiday or otherwise.
Ms Dudding wanted the committee to be reviewing the correct
information.

Schedule of Petitions
Members received the regular update on the Schedule of

Petitions in line with the agreed responsibilities of the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee



40.

Page 2

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To ensure the committee carries out its
requirements in relation to petitions.

2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report

Members received the Finance and Performance Monitor
covering the period 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018.

Members requested that more detail be incorporated into certain
elements of the report particularly in regard to where savings
had been expected but had not yet materialised.

Under questions from members regarding the Leeds City
Region Business Rates Pool, officers informed the committee
that:

- The description in paragraph 9 of the report was not an
overall ‘direction of travel’ in terms of spending the
resources.

- Any decision on the allocation of this money would be a
decision for Executive or for Council within the budget
process.

- The recommendation to Executive would be not to assign
the Business Rates Pool money to anything in particular until
pressures being felt, particularly by Adult Social Care and
Health and Children’s Services, were better understood.

Members were keen to understand whether the financial
position being reported was 
[...]
dule
of Petitions, Members would receive an update report from the
review into Single-use plastics and the final reports from the
Scrutiny Task Groups looking into Financial Inclusion and
Scrutiny Operations and Functions.

Resolved: That the committee’s work plan be approved

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned
programme of work in place

Councillor D Williams, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny

Management Committee (Calling In)

Date 17 December 2018

Present Councillors Galvin (Vice-Chair), N Barnes,
D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates and Reid

Apologies Councillors Williams, Brooks and Looker

6. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None
were declared

Public Participation

It was reported that there had no been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Called-in Item Post Decision: Changes to Permit Emission
Charges

Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the
call-in and the role of the Committee, together with options
available to it under the agreed post-decision call-in
arrangements. In accordance with those arrangements
Councillors D’Agorne, Kramm and Craghill had called in the
above item for the following reasons:

“a) The effect of this decision is unlikely to have a beneficial
impact on air quality because the residents in ‘Respark’ areas
will not be able to buy an appropriate vehicle that qualifies for
the discount, in the absence of on-street electric charging
facilities. The proposed removal of any discount rate for ‘low
emission’ smaller cars also means that there will no longer be
an 
[...]
are

Paper Petition
presented at
Full Council

13

Bill Manby

Executive
Member for
Transport and
Planning

14-03-19

Z2c obed



Petitions Schedule — updated following CSMC, 14 January 2019 ANNEX A
Petition Details Petition Type No of Responsible Decision maker Date of Action Agreed Date of
Signatures Officer (e.g. Executive | Consideration Consideration by
(Approx) Member, CSMC & Outcome
Director)
trimmed back so that
the original width of
the footpath is restored
126. We call on Talk Paper Petition 277 James Gilchrist Executive 31/1/18 This calls on action by
Talk to repair footpaths | presented at Member for Talk Talk. As such a
and verges that they Full Council Transport and copy has been sent to
damaged during their Planning Talk Talk to consider.
works A response has also
been sent to the
organisers of the

petition advising of the

actions of the Council.
127. To consider a full Paper petition 125 Bill Manby Executive 14-03-19
resurface of Grange handed in by Member for
Street, York, which is Clir D’Agorne Transport and

in avery poor state

Planning

ez abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda ltem 5

4—-J"’;Q= CITY OF

YORK

}' COUNCIL

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 11 March 2019
Management Committee

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Customer & Corporate
Services

2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 3

Purpose of the Report

1. To present details of the overall finance and performance position for
the period covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018, together
with an overview of any emerging issues. This is the third report of
the financial year and assesses performance against budgets,
including progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme.

Summary

2. The financial pressures facing the council are projected at £525k.
This is slightly higher than previous year’s forecasts at this stage in
the financial year. However, the council has regularly delivered an
under-spend by the year end, demonstrating a successful track
record of managing expenditure within budget over a number of
years.

3. This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies
being in place and regularly monitored across all directorates. It is
expected that, as a result of ongoing monitoring and identification of
mitigation, overall the council will again outturn within the approved
budget. There is a contingency provision available to cover some of
the projected pressures, and it is also anticipated there will be
improvement in the position during the year.

4.  York is maintaining both sound financial management, and delivering
priority services to high standards, during a period of continued
challenge for local government. In particular, key statutory services
continue to perform well, having seen investment in recent years.
Whilst there remain challenges in future years, the overall financial

Page 1



Page 26

and performance position is one that provides a sound platform to
continue to be able to deal with the future challenges.

Recommendations

5. The Committee is asked to:

note the finance and performance information

note the position on the overall budget and the need to retain some

of the additional business rates income to cover potential cost

pressures

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget

Financial Analysis

6. The council’s net budget is £121.9m. Following on from previous
years, the challenge of delivering savings continues with £5m to be
achieved in order to reach a balanced budget. Early forecasts
indicate the council is facing financial pressures of £525k and an
overview of this forecast, on a directorate by directorate basis, is
outlined in Table 1 below. The position will continue to be monitored
carefully to ensure that overall expenditure will be contained within
the approved budget.

7. The following sections provide more details of the main variations
[...]
the draft recommendations arising from the
review as shown in paragraph 77 above;

Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny

procedures and protocols and enable this review final report
to be presented to the Executive.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Dawn Steel,

Scrutiny Officer Head of Democratic Services.

Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 551030

steven.entwistle@vyork.gov.uk dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

Report Approved | v | Date 20/02/2019

Wards Affected: All |7

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

City of York Council Financial Inclusion Policy and Action Plan 6/11/1012
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=733&MId=6878&Ver=4

Decision Session — Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Welfare Benefit Update and Financial Inclusion Out-turn Report 2017/18
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=740&MId=10806&Ver=4

National Audit Office Report — Rolling out Universal Credit
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/rolling-out-universal-credit/



mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=6878&Ver=4
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=10806&Ver=4
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/rolling-out-universal-credit/

Page 65

Annexes

Annex A — Financial Inclusion Briefing paper
Annex B — Citizens Advice Universal Credit Report
Annex C — Universal Credit Survey

Annex D — Welfare Benefits Unit Submission
Annex E — York Food Poverty Alliance Report

Abbreviations

ADS — Assisted Digital Support

AY — Advice York

CAY —Citizens Advice York

CIC — Community Interest Company

CSMC — Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
CTS — Council Tax Support

CYC - City of York Councll

DHP — Discretionary Housing Payment
DWP — Department for Works and Pensions
FISG — Financial Inclusion Steering Group
GP — General Practiti
[...]
in this report.

. Equalities There are no equalities implications

. Legal There are no legal implications

. Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications
. Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications

. Property There are no property implications

. Other There are no other implications

Risk Management

There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report.
However, the risk of doing nothing could lead to further damage to the
urban, rural and marine environments, not just locally but nationally and
internationally.

Recommendations

Having considered the information in this draft final report Members are
asked to:



Page 154

i. Consider and agree the draft recommendations arising from the
review as shown in paragraph 58 above;

Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols and enable this review final report to be
presented to the Executive.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Dawn Steel,

Scrutiny Officer Head of Civic & Democratic Services.

Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 551030

steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

Report Approved |~ | Date 22/02/2017

Wards Affected: All |7

For further information please contact the author of the report

Abbreviations

AWRP — Allerton Waste Recovery Park
BID — Business Improvement District
CSMC - Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
CYC - City of York Councill

E&P — Economy and Place

FM — Facilities management

HDPEZ2 — High Density Polyethylene
OPY — One Planet York

PET1 — Polyethylene Terephthalate)
SCC - Surrey County Council

SUP - Single-Use Plastics


mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

Page 155 Agenda Item 8

COUNCIL

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 11 March 2019
Management Committee

Report of the CSMC Scrutiny Review Task Group

Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review — Draft Final Report
Summar
[...]
ing on the forward plan, prior to a
decision being made, this process is ineffective. As referred to elsewhere
in this report, scrutiny work plans ought to be considered alongside, and
in conjunction with, the Executive Forward Plan and Directorate
priorities. This will help to ensure scrutiny is valued as a resource and
has the necessary information to review executive decision making and
provide appropriate advice and support to decision makers.

The subsequent recommendations focus on practical ways to influence
cultural and collective change.

Consultation

The Task Group has consulted with the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the
Council’s Policy and Scrutiny Committees and members of the Corporate
Management Team. In addition it has taken into account the Local
Government Committee’s recommendations to Central Government on
the Effectiveness of Local Government Overview and Scrutiny
Committees and the Local Government Association’s ‘Scrutiny for
Councillors’ Workbook 2015.

Review Recommendations
Structure:

I. That the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny
Committee be split into:

e Health and Adult Social Care policy and Scrutiny Committee;

e Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

Reason: The Committee’s extended remit is too large to allow
effective scrutiny.

ii. That the Economy and Place Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committees are rejoined.

Reason: To end the uncertainty around the roles of each committee
and to provide Economy and Place with a comprehensive scrutiny
function



Page 164

Engagement

iii. In support of the work undertaken by scrutiny, that the Executive
continue to formally respond to all Scrutiny Reviews, implementing
recommendations it considers appropriate and reporting back to
Scrutiny on any it considers inappropriate, explaining its reasons.

Reason: To demonstrate that the work of scrutiny is valued and to
keep it informed of the implementation of review recommendations

Iv. That the re
[...]
in a watching brief on
organisations providing services that affect members of the public.

Calling-in process

xii. That the Pre-Decision Call-In process be removed from the
Constitution.

Reason: To encourage a more timely and pro-active approach to
pre-decision scrutiny.

Support and Development for Members

xiii. That current scrutiny resource is reviewed with consideration being
given to additional support for scrutiny to enhance support for
Members and help improve the organisational quality of Scrutiny
and its outcomes in the context of the wider governance review
identified in the report

Reason: To further improve engagement with and the delivery of the
scrutiny function in York.

xiv. That Scrutiny Members receive factual briefings on areas of chosen
interest or review in relation to their Committees, to ensure they are
better and adequately equipped to undertake allocated work.

Reason: To improve the quality of scrutiny.



45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Page 166

CSMC

xv. That the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management
Committee review the work and functionality of Scrutiny on an
annual basis.

Reason: To ensure the scrutiny function improves and develops.

Options

After considering the information provided in this draft final report
Members can:

a) ldentify any further areas that need exploring;

b) endorse the recommendations set out above, including referral of
recommendations 44 (i), (i) and (xii) to Full Council,

c) agree the report be taken to the meeting of the Executive on 18
March 2019, or not.

Council Plan

As Scrutiny has an overarching function within CYC activities the
recommendations in this report will at some stage be linked to all the
priorities in the Council Plan.

Implications

There are no direct implications associated with any of the
recommendations, other than:

Financial: If, following future review, additional resources were to be
provided within the Scrutiny Team, it would be necessary to identify the
budgetar
[...]
k.gov.uk

Date 19/2/2019
Report v
Approved

Wards Affected: All d

For further information please contact the author of the report


mailto:Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.floyd@york.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/12/2018 Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)
	Minutes


	4 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions schedule

	5 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 3
	6 Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A - Financial Inclusion & Universal Credit Briefing Note Oct 2018
	Annex B - Citizens Advice Universal Credit Report
	Annex C - Universal Credit Survey Final Report
	Annex D - WBU submission
	Annex E - YFPA Report to CYC Scrutiny- Feb 2019

	7 Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	8 Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review - Draft Final Report





Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 March 2019 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, D'Agorne, Douglas, Fenton, 
Gates, Looker and Reid 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
45. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any  
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

46. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 

14 January 201 and the minutes of the call-in 
meeting held on 17 December 2018 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
47. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Jo Millner spoke, on behalf of Chill in the Community, on the 
Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review. She stated that there was a 
lack of appreciation for the work of CICs (Community Interest 
Companies), who were providing assistance and a safe space 
for vulnerable residents across the City. She also felt the extent 
of need was being underestimated and explained that there had 
been a huge increase in those seeking food support, particularly 
amongst working families. She also highlighted the impact that 
the Universal Credit was having on the most vulnerable 
residents. Finally she acknowledged that the Financial Inclusion 
scheme had put in place additional support but suggested that it 



would have been better to offer support to the already 
successful schemes being run by volunteers.  
 
Rosie Baker spoke, on behalf of York Food Poverty Alliance, on 
the Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review. She stated that food 
insecurity was a very real problem across the City and 
welcomed a deeper scrutiny review on the causes of Food 
Poverty as recommended in the review report. She explained 
that the organisation she was representing would not be able to 
continue in its current form and were in need of support from 
within the Council. She stated that the Alliance supported 
recommendation 4 of the report, as a multi year budget would 
allow for the planning and delivery of multi year projects.  
 

48. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members received the regular update on the Schedule of 
Petitions in line with the agreed responsibilities of the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

49. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented the overall 
finance and performance position for the period covering 1 
October 2018 to 31 December 2018, together with an overview 
of emerging issues. This was the third report of the financial 
year and assessed performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme. 
 
The Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement Manager 
and Head of Business Intelligence attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated that:  
 

 The closer it got to the end of the financial year, the harder 
it became to provide updates but that they still expected to 
be within budget;  



 In the two directorates with significant budget issues, this 
was due to additional pressure on services and was not 
necessarily a matter of  financial control;  

 Some of the latest sickness absence figures (January) 
showed a slight improvement which suggested that new 
processes were having an impact, but that it would be 
prudent to say there was still a way to go; and 

 They were unsure of exact details but believed that 
procurement of an external wellbeing team was still on 
track.  

 
Resolved:   

1. That Members note:  

 the finance and performance information 

 the position on the overall budget and the 
need to retain some of the additional 
business rates income to cover potential 
cost pressures. 

 
2. That Members request the Directors of the two 

Directorates with significant budget issues attend 
the next meeting of CSMC  
 

Reason:     To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 
budget.  

 
50. Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  

 
Members considered a draft final report presenting them with 
information gathered by the Task Group set up to review 
Financial Inclusion in York, together with the Task Group’s 
conclusions and recommendations. 
 
Members of the Task Group thanked the groups who had taken 
the time to meet with them, and stated that everyone they had 
spoken to had been driven and passionate, but with a deep 
sense of frustration with a system which they saw to be failing. 
They felt that the Council had not yet ‘got it right’ in relation to 
financial inclusion and there was more work to be done by the 
next Administration.  
 
They also highlighted that this review had been limited by time 
and suggested there was strong case for a follow up review 
looking more closely at food poverty and the significant impact 
this was having on the lives of residents.  



 
The Chair stated that, whilst it was clear that this review had run 
out of time, the work that had been done was an excellent way 
to signpost areas that needed to be looked at in more depth by 
the next Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That Members endorse the draft recommendations 

contained in the report, for presentation to the 
meeting of Executive on Monday 18 March 2019.  

 
Reason:     To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols and enable this 
review final report to be presented to the Executive. 

 
51. Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with 
information gathered by the ad-hoc Sub-Committee appointed 
to investigate the use and disposal of single use plastics in 
York, together with their conclusions and recommendations.  
 
Members of the Task Group spoke on the review and explained 
that the recommendations were a mixture of internal 
recommendations, to enable staff at CYC to take ownership of 
reducing use of single use plastics, and ways to work with 
partners such as Make it York and York BID to reduce use more 
widely.  
 
There was also discussion on recycling and the ongoing issues 
with co-mingling of kerbside collections.  
 
Finally Members highlighted the way in which Bristol City 
Council was working with its Festival Team to create a policy 
where only reusable or deposit scheme cups could be used at 
city festivals. Following debate, the Committee agreed to amend 
one of the recommendations within the report to explore ways 
that CYC could work with partners in a similar way at events 
across the City. The amended recommendation is set out 
below.  
 
Finally Members thanked the Scrutiny Officers who had 
supported the review.  
 
Resolved:  That Members endorse the draft recommendations 

contained in the report, for presentation to the 



meeting of Executive on Monday 18 March 2019, 
subject to the following amendment:  

 
iii. The Council:  
a) Works with partners such as Make It York to 
explore opportunities (such as licensing 
arrangements) to reduce the use of single-use 
plastic cups and food trays at events held on Council 
land, and the possible introduction of a ‘code of 
conduct’ for such events 

 
Reason:     To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols and enable this 
review final report to be presented to the Executive. 

 
52. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review - Draft Final 

Report  
 
[See also under Part B]  
 
Members considered a Draft Final Report which presented them 
with information gathered by the Task Group set up to 
undertake a review of scrutiny operations and functions, 
together with its conclusions and recommendations. 
 
During discussion of the report, and the review more widely, 
Members stressed that the proposed recommendations were 
not controversial, but a key conclusion was that a cultural 
change within CYC was needed if Scrutiny was to function more 
effectively moving forward.  
 
One Member felt that removing pre-decision call-in was a 
mistake, as no replacement for this function had been proposed 
in the report. Other Members felt strongly that, whilst well 
intentioned, pre-decision call-in had proved a frustrating 
process. They stated that ‘Calling-in’ an item was considered 
adversarial and that, if Members were involved at an early 
stage, and scrutiny was working effectively, this function was 
not necessary.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that whilst scrutiny was ‘owned’ 
by Members, the review had been concerned with achieving 
greater engagement with the whole process by all. 
 



Finally, they commented that the move to monthly meetings 
would allow Members the time to engage with topics earlier and 
in greater depth.  
 
The Committee thanked those Members involved in the Task 
Group and the Officers who had supported them.  
 
Resolved:  That Members endorse recommendations 44 (iii) to 

(xi) and 44 (xiii) – (xv) for referral to, and 
consideration by, Executive at its meeting on 18 
March 2019.  

 
Reason:     In order that the Executive consider the relevant 

recommendations contained in the report.  
 

53. Chair's Remarks  
 
The Chair took this opportunity to thank the Officers and 
Members who had supported him during his time as Chair of the 
Committee. He asked that it be recorded in the minutes that the 
review of Scrutiny Operations and Functions was incredibly 
important as, when used effectively, scrutiny was a very 
powerful tool. He also stated that, if non-Executive Members 
chose to engage with scrutiny, they could really make a 
difference to the lives of residents.  
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

54. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review - Draft Final 
Report  
 
[See also under Part A]  
 
Members considered a Draft Final Report which presented them 
with information gathered by the Task Group set up to 
undertake a review of scrutiny operations and functions, 
together with its conclusions and recommendations. 
 
During discussion of the report, and the review more widely, 
Members stressed that the proposed recommendations were 
not controversial, but a key conclusion was that a cultural 
change within CYC was needed if Scrutiny is to function more 
effectively moving forward.  
 



One Member felt that removing pre-decision call-in was a 
mistake, as no replacement for this function had been proposed 
in the report. Other Members felt strongly that, whilst well 
intentioned, pre-decision call-in had proved a frustrating 
process. They stated that ‘Calling-in’ an item was considered 
adversarial and that, if Members were involved at an early 
stage, and scrutiny was working effectively, this function was 
not necessary.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that whilst scrutiny was ‘owned’ 
by Members, the review had been concerned with achieving 
greater engagement with the whole process by all. 
 
Finally, they commented that the move to monthly meetings 
would allow Members the time to engage with topics earlier and 
in greater depth.  
 
The Committee thanked those Members involved in the Task 
Group and the Officers who had supported them.  
 
Recommendation: That Council approve the following changes, 

in line with constitutional requirements:  
 

i. That the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee be split into: 
 

 Health and Adult Social Care policy and Scrutiny 
Committee; and 

 Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reason:     The Committee’s extended remit is too 
large to allow effective scrutiny. 

 
ii. That the Economy and Place Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Committees are rejoined. 
 

Reason:     To end the uncertainty around the roles of 
each committee and to provide Economy 
and Place with a comprehensive scrutiny 
function.  

 
iii. That the Pre-Decision Call-In process be removed from 

the Constitution. 
 



Reason: To encourage a more timely and pro-active 
approach to pre-decision scrutiny. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Dafydd Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


